504185575 01/19/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4232250

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SHAWN MICHAEL KAHLER	07/29/2013
DON RICHARD DOYLE JR.	07/23/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MADIX, INC.
Street Address:	500 AIRPORT ROAD
City:	TERRELL
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75160

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15235848

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (972)378-9111

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 972-378-9111

Email: patentdocketing@dallasbusinesslaw.com

Correspondent Name: FERGUSON BRASWELL FRASER KUBASTA, PC

Address Line 1: 2500 DALLAS PARKWAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 600

Address Line 4: PLANO, TEXAS 75093

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5019.37035.USCIPV	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LINDA HARTLEY	
SIGNATURE:	/Linda Hartley/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/19/2017	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment#page2.tif source=Executed Assignment#page3.tif source=Executed Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 041014 FRAME: 0150

504185575

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, <u>Shawn Michael Kahler</u>, of 133 Manor Drive, Heath, Texas 75032, U.S.A., and <u>Don Richard Doyle</u>, <u>Jr.</u>, of 2177 Conservation Drive, Waverly, Alabama 36879, U.S.A. (collectively the "Madix Inventors") have invented a new and useful folding shelf carriage as disclosed in the patent application entitled FOLDING SHELF CARRIAGE ("Application") for which we have executed declarations.

WHEREAS, MADIX, INC., (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation of the State of Texas, having a business address of 500 Airport Road, Terrell, Texas 75160, U.S.A., is entitled, by virtue of various contracts and agreements with the Madix Inventors and by the employment of the Madix Inventors by ASSIGNEE, to the entire right, title and interest in the United States and throughout the world, of the Madix Inventors' rights, title and interest in said patent application, the invention disclosed therein (the "Invention") and in any Letters Patent granted in the United States and all foreign countries, including any patents issued on utility patent applications based on, or claiming priority from, this Application and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, renewals, reissues, and extensions thereof on the Invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, we, the said Shawn Michael Kahler and Don Richard Doyle, Jr., hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE to hold the same unto the Assignee entirely, our entire right, title, and interest in and to said Invention in the United States and throughout the world; in and to the application, any utility patent applications based on or claiming priority from the Application, and any division, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitution thereof, including priority rights created by any treaty or international convention to which the United States of America is a party; and in and to any patent or patents obtained on the Invention in the United States and all foreign countries, including any renewals, reissues, and extensions thereof; the said entire interest to be held and enjoyed by the said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behoof and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns to the full end of the

ASSIGNMENT Attorney Docket No. MADX-37035-US

Page 1 of 4

term for which said patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this sale not been made; and

WE also hereby sell and assign to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the Invention throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for the Invention in its own name throughout the world including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of the Invention and all rights to register the Invention in appropriate registries; and WE further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such right, title and interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

WE also covenant that no assignment, sales agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

WE hereby further agree that we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or to its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to me respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in said ASSIGNEE and to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

WE DO HEREBY AUTHORIZE and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the Letters Patent issued on any utility patent application based on or claiming priority from the Application, including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, renewals, reissues, and extensions thereof, to the said ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the aforesaid interest in and to the same.

ASSIGNMENT Attorney Docket No. MADX-37035-US

Page 2 of 4

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this	2 <u>9</u> day of
, 2013.	
Stawn Michael Kahler	
Inventor	
State of Texas §	
County of Rayman §	
BEFORE ME, on this day personally appeared Shawn Michael Kahler	· .
Known to me Kathy Martin	OR-
/ Name of Notary Public	
proved to me on the oath of	OR-
	•
proved to me through	-
to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and contherein expressed.	
Given under my hand and seal of office this day of day of	2013.
LAN Mat	
Signature/of Notary Public	<u>~</u>
NOTADY CEAL	
NOTARY SEAL	
MARTIN MARTIN	
PUBLICA III	
MARTIN MARTIN PUBLIC STATE OF RESTORMENT OF THE PROPERTY OF TH	
04-07 mm	

ASSIGNMENT Attorney Docket No. MADX-37035-US

Page 3 of 4

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 23rd day of
Don Richard Doyle Jr.
State of Alabama §
State of Alabama \$ County of Coosa \$
BEFORE ME, on this day personally appeared <u>Don Richard Doyle, Jr.</u>
Known to me Teresa McDonald Baty -OR-
□ proved to me on the oath ofOR-
Description of Identity Card or Document
to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.
Given under my hand and seal of office this 23rd day of July 2013.
Alresa Mc Donald Baty Signature of Notary Public
NOTARY SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ALABAMA AT LARGE MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: July 3, 2014 BONDED THRU NOTARY PUBLIC UNDERWRITERS

ASSIGNMENT Attorney Docket No. MADX-37035-US

Page 4 of 4

REEL: 041014 FRAME: 0154